

PARLIAMENT OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC Chamber of Deputies Ondřej Benešík Chairman Committee on European Affairs

Prague, 9th February 2023

Dear Ms. President,

I would like to inform you about the opinion of the Committee on European Affairs of the Chamber of Deputies of the Parliament of the Czech Republic

on the Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on data collection and sharing relating to short-term accommodation rental services and amending Regulation (EU) 2018/1724 /Council Code 14741/22, COM(2022) 571 final/.

The respective document was included in the agenda of the 21st session of the Committee for European Affairs and was scrutinized on 1st February 2023. According to the Rules of Procedure the Deputy Minister of Regional Development was present at the session to introduce the preliminary Government's Framework Position.

After the hearing of the rapporteur's review and after the discussion the Committee has adopted the **Resolution No. 125 in the context of the Political Dialogue** which is enclosed to this letter.

Yours sincerely

Ms. Ursula von der Leyen

President of the European Commission Brussels

Parliament of the Czech Republic, Chamber of Deputies, Sněmovní 3, 118 26 Praha 1 tel.: +420-257 173 411, fax: +420-257 173 415

PARLIAMENT OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC

Chamber of Deputies Committee on European Affairs

Resolution No. 125

21st Session on 1 February 2023

Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on data collection and sharing relating to short-term accommodation rental services and amending Regulation (EU) 2018/1724 /Council Code 14741/22, COM(2022) 571 final/

Conclusions of the Resolution:

Committee for European Affairs

- 1. **takes note of** the Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on data collection and sharing relating to short-term accommodation rental services and amending Regulation (EU) 2018/1724;
- 2. **supports** the Government's Framework Position of the of the Czech Republic on this document;
- 3. **welcomes** the Proposal as an opportunity to increase transparency in the field of short-term accommodation rental services;
- 4. **welcomes** the document as a step towards fulfilling the goals of the government's program statement:
- 5. **draws attention** to the need to establish harmonized sharing economy rules enforceable against short-term accommodation rental providers and platforms offering these services;
- 6. **draws attention** to the need to perceive the issue of short-term accommodation rental comprehensively and strive for compliance of the final wording of the regulation with already adopted regulations;
- 7. **recommends** that the Committee for Public Administration and Regional Development become familiar with the Proposal for a Regulation, the Government's Framework Position and the resolution of the European Affairs Committee on it;
- 8. **authorizes** the Chairman of the Committee on European Affairs to forward this resolution to the President of the European Commission **in the framework of the political dialogue**.